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Mr. Robert E. Reyna
Assistant City Attorney
City of San Antonio
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas

0R2009-17644

Dear Mr. Reyna:

You ask whether certain infol1nation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infol111ation Act (the "Act"), cl1apter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request ,vas
assigned ID# 369088 (COSA File No. 2009-4677).

The City of San Antonio (the "city") received a request for infoll11atibn relating to t\VO
specified case numbers. You claim that the .requested infol111ation is excepted from
disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of the Govel11l11ent Code. We have
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the infol111ation you submitted.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govel11l11ent Code excepts from disclosure "infolmation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses information that other statutes make
confidential. You raise section 552.101 in conjunction with section 58.007 of the Family
Code, which provides in part: '

(c) Except as provided by Subsection (d), law enforcement records and files
concerning a child and infol111ation stored, by electronic means or otherwise,
-col1cernillg tneCIliJaTr6ili ~;I1iChal~ecol~cl or file-coldabe gellerated-11.1a);1.10t
be disclosed to the public and shall be:

(1) if nlaintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate from adult
files and records;
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(2) if maintained electronica]]y in the same computer system as
records or fj les relating to adults, be accessible under controls that are
separate and distinct from controls to access electronic data
concerning adults; and

(3) maintained on a local basis only and not sent to <1 central state
or federal depository, except as provided by Subchapters B, D, and E.

Fam. Code § 58. 007(c); see ie!. § 51.03(a)-(b ) (defining "delinquent conduct" and "conduct
indicating need for supervision" for purposes of Fam. Code tit. 3). Section 58.007(c) is
applicable to records ofj uvenile cOllCluct that occurred on or after September 1, 1997. See
Act of June 2, 1997, 75 1h Leg., R.S., ch.1 086, §§ 20, 55(a), 1997 Tex. Gen.
L<1wS 4179,4187,4199; Open Records Decision No. 644 (1996). The juvenile must have
been at least 10 years old and less than 17 years of age whel1 the conduct OCCUlTed. See Fam.
Code § 51.02(2) (defining "child" for purposes of title 3 ofFamily Code). Section 58.007(c)
is not applicable to information that relates to a juvenile as a complainant, victim, \"'itness,
or other involved party and not as a suspect or offender. We find that the submitted
informationrelating to case number 80205154 involves a juvenile offense that OCCUlTed on
or after September 1, 1997. We therefore conclude that the city must withhold that
infol111ation in its entirety under section 552.101 of the Gove111l11ent Code in conjunction
with section 58.007 ofthe Family Code.

You also raise section 552.101 in conjunction with section 261.201 of the Family Code,
which provides in part:

(a) [T]he following infol111ation is confidential, is not subject to public
release under Chapter 552, Govenm1ent Code, and may be disclosed only for
purposes consistent with [the Family Code] and applicable federal or state
law or under rules adopted by an investigating agency:

(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under
[chapter 261 of the Family Code] and the identity of the person
making the report; and

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports,
records, conmlUnications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers
used or developed in an investigation under [chapter 261 of the

.. FamilTCodeJor inpreviding services as~a l:esulto[aninvestigatiQJ1. ~_

Fam. Code § 261.201(a). We find that the submitted information relating to case
number 80645888 was used or developed in an investigation of alleged or suspected child
abuse under cl18pter 261 of the Family Code. See ie!. § 261.001(1) (defining "abuse" for
purposes of Fam. Code eh. 261). As such, that information falls within the scope of
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In summary: (1) the information relating to case number 80205154 must be withheld under
section 552.101 oftlle Government Code in conjunction with section 58.007 of the Family
Code; and (2) the information relating to case number 80645888 mLlst be withheld under
section 552.101 in conjunction -with section 261.201 ofthe Family Code. As weare able to
make these determinations, \-ve need not address the otller exception you claim.

Enc: Submitted documents

Ref: ID# 369088

JWM/cc

This letter ruling-is limited to the particular infonllation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other infonllation or any other circumstances. -

section 261.201 (a). As yOLi do not indicate that the city has adopted a rule that governs the
release of this type _of information, we assume that no such rule exists. Given that
assumption, we conclude that the city must withhold the information relating to case number
80645888 in its entirety under section 552.101 oftIle_ Govel11l11ent Code iil conj unction \~'ith

section 261.201 of the Family Code. See Open Records Decision No. 440 at 2 (1986)
(addressing predecessor statute).

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenullental body and ofthe reqliestor.For more infol111p.tion concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://wvvw.oaQ:.state.tx.us/openJindex or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govel11l11ent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infornlation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

/~- I'"
/' \, I

(S'ncerely, (

"---.~' )'1~.--f---
lames w. Manis, ill

Assistant AttQmey General
Open Records Division
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